

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARIBEL BAEZ; FELIPA CRUZ; R.D., ON
BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD, A.S.; on
their own behalf and on behalf of all others
similarly situated; UPPER MANHATTAN
TOGETHER, INC.; and SOUTH BRONX
CHURCHES SPONSORING COMMITTEE,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

No. 13 Civ. 8916 (WHP)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR AN ORDER
APPROVING MODIFIED AMENDED STIPULATION AND ORDER OF
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Original Consent Decree.....	4
B. The Motion to Enforce.....	7
C. NYCHA’s Continuing Breaches.....	9
D. The Negotiations.....	13
E. The Revised Consent Decree.....	17
1. <i>Definitions</i>	17
2. <i>NYCHA’s Performance Requirements</i>	17
3. <i>Procedures and Protocols</i>	18
4. <i>Reasonable Accommodations</i>	19
5. <i>Monitoring and Reporting</i>	20
6. <i>Ombudsperson</i>	21
7. <i>Jurisdiction</i>	22
8. <i>Attorneys’ Fees</i>	23
Argument.....	24
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REVISED CONSENT DECREE BECAUSE IT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE, AND IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CLASS.....	24
A. Substantive Fairness.....	25
1. <i>The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation</i>	25
2. <i>The Class Has Reacted Favorably to the Revised Consent Decree</i>	27
3. <i>The Revised Consent Decree Represents the Best Result the Class Could Achieve and There Is No Preferable Alternative Remedy</i>	27
B. Procedural Fairness.....	31
C. The Court’s Questions.....	33
II. THE REVISED CONSENT DECREE IS AN ADEQUATE AND NECESSARY REMEDY FOR NYCHA’S BREACHES OF THE ORIGINAL CONSENT DECREE.....	36
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbitron, Inc. v. Tralyn Broad., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	37, 38
<i>Bloor v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 27, 31, 35
<i>City of New York v. Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n</i> , 170 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry & Warren Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 475 (N.Y. 1989)	18, 19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 580, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers, Joint Apprentice-Journeyman Educ. Fund</i> , 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Escalera v. NYCHA</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	31
<i>Hurley v. Coughlin</i> , 158 F.R.D. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	38
<i>Ingles v. Toro</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25, 35
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	37

<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Selby v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5283 (RLC), 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21138 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2003).....	25
<i>Sony Corp. SXR</i> D v. <i>Cardenas</i> , 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	34
<i>U.S. SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 856 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Metro. Opera</i> , 11 Civ. 0236 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2011, ECF No. 2).....	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32, 36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(f).....	14, 15, 20, 34
